The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member

contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be made

at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available

to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term

expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit

payments to determine the total pension liability.

26

CITY OF SUNRISE POLICE OFFICERS’ RETIREMENT PLAN

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2015 and 2014

15. Net Pension Liability of the City (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate - The following

presents the plan’s net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.80%,

as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount

rate that is 1- percentage-point lower (6.80%) or1-percentage-point higher (8.80).

Current
Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase
6.80% 7.80% 8.80%

$ 88,648,754 $ 65,556,998 $ 46,717,148

27

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

CITY OF SUNRISE POLICE OFFICERS’ RETIREMENT PLAN

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE CITY’S

NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

Last Two Fiscal Years

September 30,

2015

September 30,

2014

Total pension liability:
Service cost $ 4,068,061 $ 3,784,863
Interest 12,756,539 12,056,017
Benefit changes - -
Differences between actual and expected experience (417,253) (58,354)
Assumption changes 6,918,969 -
Benefit payments, (5,761,251) (8,760,460)
Refunds (56,610) (40,078)

Net change in total pension liability 17,508,455 6,981,988

Total pension liability - beginning 158,297,607 151,315,619

Total pension liability - ending (a) $ 175,806,062 $ 158,297,607

Plan fiduciary net position:
Contributions - employer $ 8,194,759 $ 7,472,477
Contributions - employer (from state) 639,176 620,714
Contributions - members 1,524,051 1,293,252

Net investment income 366,132 8,705,647

Benefit payments (5,761,251) (8,760,460)

Refunds (56,610) (40,078)

Administrative expense (231,098) (222,848)

Other - -

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 4,675,159 9,068,704

Plan fiduciary net position - beginning 105,563,905 96,495,201

Plan fiduciary net position - ending (b) $ 110,239,064 $ 105,563,905

Net Pension Liability - Ending (a) - (b) $ 65,566,998 $ 52,733,702

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of

total pension liability 62.70% 66.69%

Covered employee payroll $ 20,624,275* $ 18,525,964

Net pension liability as a percentage

of covered employee payroll 317.91% 284.64%

*Actual total covered payroll for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2015.

28

CITY OF SUNRISE POLICE OFFICERS’ RETIREMENT PLAN

SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Actual

Fiscal Contribution

Year Actuarially Contribution as a Percentage

Ended Determined Actual Deficiency Covered of Covered

September 30, Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll* Payroll

2006 $ 2,017,275 $ 2,017,275 $ - $ 11,323,389 17.82%

2007 3,483,437 3,530,143 (46,706) 11,686,231 30.21

2008 4,227,050 4,227,050 46,706 12,497,032 33.45

2009 4,547,620 4,547,620 - 13,475,617 33.75

2010 5,705,361 5,705,361 - 13,936,365 40.94

2011 6,462,794 6,462,794 - 13,027,405 49.61

2012 6,542,571 6,542,571 - 13,521,139 48.39

2013 7,431,759 7,431,759 - 13,359,510 55.63

2014 8,093,191 8,093,191 - 18,525,964 43.69

2015 8,833,935 8,833,935 - 20,624,275 42.83

*Actual total covered payroll for fiscal years ended September 30, 2015 and 2014; expected total covered

payroll for all other years.

29

CITY OF SUNRISE POLICE OFFICERS’ RETIREMENT PLAN

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS

September 30, 2015

Last Fiscal Year

Valuation date: October 1, 2013

Notes Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of

October 1, which is two year(s) prior to the end of the fiscal

year in which contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions Used to Determine Contribution Rates:

Actuarial Cost Method Entry age normal

Amortization Method Level percent of pay closed

Remaining Amortization Period 25 years

Asset Valuation Method 5-year smoothed market

Inflation 3.0%

Salary Increases 5.2% to 8.5% depending on age, including inflation

Investment Rate of Return 8.00%

Retirement Age Experience-based table of rates that are specific to the type